

4-H Youth Development

201 Umberger Hall 1612 Claflin Road Manhattan, KS 66506-3404 785-532-5800 fax: 785-532-5981 www.kansas4-h.org We look forward to seeing you and your family at the Kansas State Fair 4-H Poultry Barn! The following information should help you navigate your visit.

Your Poultry Superintendents are Ryan Flaming and Dr. Scott Beyer. Wendy Hughes will also be serving in the Poultry Barn.

Check-In

4-H Poultry check-in is Friday, September 8 from 4:00-7:00 p.m. Enter at Gate 10 (located Plum Street) and let the gate staff know you are here to drop off your 4-H Poultry exhibit(s). You should receive a slip of paper that allows you to enter and drop off your exhibit. You will need a gate admission ticket.

Health Requirements

- Chickens/turkeys that have been P/T tested within 90 days of the Kansas
 State Fair should provide the P/T testing certificate at check-in
- All chickens and turkeys not P/T tested at their local fair will be tested at check-in. Please contact <u>klnordyke@ksu.edu</u> with the number of birds needing testing by August 28, 2023.

Judging Day

• Judging will take place Saturday, September 9 beginning at 1:00 p.m. 4-H'ers may be present during judging, but are not required to do so.

Poultry Exhibit Release

- All 4-H Poultry will be released from at 3:30 7:00 p.m. the last Sunday of the fair. Cages must be vacated by 7:00 p.m.
- Enter at gate #10 on Plum Street and get a delivery release hang tag. You will not need a gate ticket at gate #10 to pick up animals.
- You may need to park in the purple lot behind the livestock barns and walk in to the poultry barn with crates and/or cages.
- Please note that all other 4-H exhibits in 4-H Centennial Hall will not be released until 6:00 p.m.

Thank you for exhibiting at the Kansas State Fair! We are so proud of our 4-H'ers from across the state!

Kansas State University Agricultural Experiment Station and Cooperative Extension Service

Kansas State University, County Extension Councils, Extension Districts, and U.S. Department of Agriculture Cooperating.

K-State Research and Extension is an equal opportunity provider and employer.